GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 3737 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 25.03.2022

Revival of sick Fertilizer Plants
3737 SHRIDULALAL CHAND GOSWAMI:
SHRI CHANDESHWAR PRASAD:
SHRI ARUN KUMAR SAGAR:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(@) the details of sick public sector chemical and fertilizer plants in the country
including in backward and rural areas as on date, State/UT-wise;

(b) the time by when the said units are incurring losses, unit and State/UT wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to revive or disinvest these units;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken to revive or disinvest the same
so far; and

(e) the number of employees of these units likely to be affected and the

revenue likely to be accrued from their disinvestment?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
(SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA)

Department of Fertilizers

(a): At present, there are two sick public sector fertilizer manufacturing
companies, viz., Fertilizers and Chemicals Travancore Limited (FACT) and Madras
Fertilizers Limited (MFL), under control of Department of Fertilizers, situated in
Kerala and Tamilnadu respectively.

(b): MFL has incurred losses from FY 2015-16 to 2019-20. FACT has reported
profit from FY 2018-19 to 2020-21.

(c):  Both units are operational and there is no proposal for their disinvestment at
present.

(d) & (e): Question does not arise.

Chemicals & Petro-Chemicals

(a) to (e): Hindustan Fluorocarbons Limited (HFL), located in Telangana, is under
closure. The closure proceeds are currently withheld due to non-receipt of NOC
from the Telangana Government and a stay on removal of plant and machinery by
Hon'ble High Court of Telangana on a writ petition filed by M/s Rockwell Industries
Ltd. VRS/VSS has been implemented in HFL and currently the
administrative/maintenance activities are carried out with the help of skeletal staff.
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